
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 2 October 2013 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 10 October 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Thompson (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter, 
Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 10 October 2013, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Licensing and Safety Committee held on 1 May 2013 and 15 May 
2013.  
 

1 - 8 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking  
 

 

6. Face to Face Direct Debit Collections: Site Agreement   

 To consider a report seeking approval of a revised version of the 
agreement held with the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association 
which controls face-to-face direct debit collections in the street in 
Bracknell Forest.  
 

9 - 20 

7. Fees and Charges   

 To consider a report seeking approval to agree that the proposed fees 
and charges for 2014/15 go forward for further discussion and 
consideration as part of the Council fee setting process.  
 

21 - 32 



 

 

8. Review of Taxi Guidance Notes   

 To consider a report seeking approval to go out to consultation on an 
amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document.  
 

33 - 98 

9. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan   

 To consider a report seeking approval of the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan for 2013-14.  
 

99 - 122 

10. House to House Collections   

 To consider a report seeking approval of a proposed way forward with 
regard to house to house collections.  
 

123 - 126 

Information Items 

11. Hackney Carriage Surcharge   

 To receive a report setting out a proposed way forward in respect of 
discussion about amendments to the tariff of fares charged by hackney 
carriages  
 

127 - 128 

12. Deregulation of Entertainment and Alcohol Licensing   

 To receive a report providing an update on further deregulation of 
entertainment licensing which took effect from 27 June 2013, and a 
proposed change to alcohol licensing.  
 

129 - 130 

13. Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013   

 To receive a report providing an update on the new Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013 which received Royal Assent on 28 February 2013 
and was implemented on 1 October 2013.  
 

131 - 132 

14. Mobile Homes Act 2013   

 To receive a report providing an update on the Mobile Homes Act 2013 
[...]
���
�
��	
��%� �����:�#�
�
�

4



�

�
�
��

�

!-#� �$!���$�+��#��"��$�'�����

������

�  ����� ��� ���
��� �
��%� ���'����
��(����������	��(
��������	��(� ���
��
 �8��	 �	#�
�
�
�
�

�1	�(�	��

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



�

����������	�
��	���
�����������
����	
������
����������������

� �

�
���������
���������	
����
�
��������	
���������������������	
��������������������	
���	��	���
�	�

�	�������
������������������� !���!���"��
�����#�	$�	���	
���
��	$��������
�%��
���
�
	� ! "#���$ ��	%���&��'������&�#(�)�$� *��
���������	
��	�����%����	�

�

&'� �!�&�# �� $��+,#�*,���

-����.�
�$��$����������	����
�
���!��������$�������	
����(�$��������
��)�����
*�(�$����

�$$���(�	�$�������������+��	�,-&./&0'�
�

��/������-��0�����������0���0	�-�

,'� 	�� #��*���� $�.#&���+,#�*,���

-����.�
�$��$����������	�������!��������$������������	
����(�$��������
��)�����
*�(�$����

�$$���(�	�$�������������+��	�,-&./&0'�

.'� 	�� #��*���� $��#&���#�"��,��!����1%�� **#����� $��#&���#�"�,�)��,$��2�
� **#������

-����.�
�$��$1�
�

��� ��
!�	
�����(������
��)�#����
�!������$�	������������	
��	�2����
�
	�3��	����(	�
�$���
�
!�	
�����(�$��������
��)�����*�(�$����

�$$��'�

�
���� ����������$
��$��(�$��������
��)�#���������	
���!���������������	�2���

��
���
���$���$�������	
���$	�����)��	�2����
�	�3��	����(	�
�$���

�
!�	
�����(�$��������
��)�����*�(�$����

�$$��'�

�
�
�
�

�0	�-�	��

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



Unrestricted 
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

  
 

FACE-TO-FACE DIRECT DEBIT COLLECTIONS – SITE AGREEMENT 
Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval of a revised version of the agreement held with the Public 

Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) which controls face-to-face direct debit 
collections in the street in Bracknell Forest.   

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the PFRA site agreement at Annex A is approved as the document 

governing face-to-face direct debit collections within the borough carried out 
by members of the PFRA.  

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
3.1 This agreement allows the Council a degree of control over these types of 

collections. Without the agreement, the Council would have no power to control the 
number or location of such collections.  

 
3.2 The PFRA have submitted supporting information in respect of this matter at Annex B. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

4.1 The Committee may wish to suggest further amendments to the proposed site 
agreement which would be referred back to the PFRA for consideration.  

 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

5.1 The collection of direct debit mandates ‘face-to-face’ in the street does not require 
any formal authorisation from the Council as the Police, Factories etc (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1916 only provides for the collection of money or sale of goods for 
charitable purposes. A direct debit mandate has no particular worth at the point of 
collection, as it is simply a promise to make payment by issuing an order to a bank or 
building society.  

 
5.2 The situation is currently monitored and controlled by an agreement with the Public 

Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA), a self-regulating umbrella body with 
which the Council has worked to ensure that there are no clashes with permitted 
street collections.  

 
5.3 The LGA recommends voluntary site management agreements as an effective 

solution for those that want to have "more control over face-to-face fundraising", 
because they bring together PFRA's expertise in controlling fundraising and councils' 
knowledge of local conditions.  

 

Agenda Item 6

9



Unrestricted 
 

5.4 The following amendments are proposed to the agreement:  
 

(i) Removal of the restriction in number of collections to take place each year 
(ii) Change the minimum distance between fundraisers from 5 metres to 3 

metres 
(iii) Clarify that only one charity will present on any o
[...]
s we have limited the number of 

visits and reduced the number of fundraisers and hopefully this compromise will answer your 

concerns whilst maintaining sustainable levels of support for our charity members.  

If you continue with the SMA you would also get the benefit of our penalties and sanctions 

regime, which continues to help drive up standards and improve fundraiser behaviour.  

 

 

20



Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 10 OCTOBER 2013 
 
  

 
FEES AND CHARGES 2014-2015 

Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process.  Attached to this report are appendices which 
set out the current and proposed fees for Licensing matters.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage, home to school 

and private hire vehicle licence fees, that the Committee recommends to the 
Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex A, for public 
consultation. 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and 

vehicle licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised;  
 
b) if no objections are received, implemented as from 1 April 2014; or 
 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 9 January 2014. 
 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise restrictions placed by statute, Council and legal 

guidance on the recovery of costs, and the possible impact upon local businesses of 
licence fees.  The recommendations reflect, in the officer view, the best compromise 
given the parameters in place. 

 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are a number of alternative options to cons
[...]
backing plate

Administrative charge for CRB  check

Replacement documents

Change of vehicle

Driver Licences

Knowledge Test

First Aid Training for drivers

Initial (all driver licence types)

Renewal

Renewal (3 years- 33% discount on annnual fee)

Home to school renewal only

Other Charges

Transfer of vehicle to new owner

6 - 10 vehicles

Conversion of driver licence to another type 

11 - 15 vehicles 

16 - 20 vehicles

Home to School (annual fee)

Operator Licence: Annual Fee

1 vehicle

2 - 5 vehicles

11 - 15 vehicles 

more than 20 vehicles 

Operator Licence: 3 year Licences- ( 20% discount on annual fee)

1 vehicle

2 - 5 vehicles

6 - 10 vehicles

31



32

This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted  
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

  
 

REVIEW OF GUIDANCE NOTES AND CONDITIONS FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE  
AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE OWNERS, OPERATORS AND DRIVERS 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation on an amended 
version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) approves the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document at Annex 
A for consultation, and 

ii) requires officers to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results of 
that consultation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 
and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the 
trade. The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in law and 
Council policy.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Members may choose to vary the document at this stage prior to the consultation.    

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Attached at Annex A are the proposed new Gu
[...]
e 
driver, especially in dark conditions, which may prevent 
the driver from seeing other road users or pedestrians. 

         BF(LC)

11.11 Where currently licensed vehicles have factory 
tinted/privacy glass fitted and are able to provide 
documentary evidence of this, they will remain licensed 
until the vehicle reaches the maximum licensable age in 
accordance with the existing age of vehicle policy. 

BF(LC)

11.12 Where currently licensed vehicles have had a 
tinted film fitted to the vehicle (i.e. not factory fitted at time 
of manufacture), they will be required to have the film 
removed prior to the next vehicle inspection. Failure to do 
so will result in the vehicle failing the inspection. 

BF(LC)

12. Carriage of Goods or Packages 

12.1 The driver of a vehicle is under a duty of care to 
the passengers to ensure that they travel safely.  The 
carriage of goods or packages in the interior of the vehicle 
may put passengers and drivers at risk of injury if the 
items are not properly secured.  Ideally they should be 
located in an area outside the passenger compartment, 
e.g. the boot, or in vehicles with a separate driver area, in 
the footwell adjacent to the driver.  If goods are carried in 
the passenger compartment and a passenger suffers 
harm due to the presence of the goods, the driver may be 
liable to pay damages to the passenger.  Drivers are 
strongly advised to check with their insurance company, to 

51



15

avoid carrying any loose goods in the passenger 
compartment, and to explain clearly to passengers the risk 
they face in having such goods in the compartment. 

BF(G)

13. Insurance and MOT Certificate 

13.1 It is the responsibility of the owner of the vehicle to 
ensure that a current insurance certificate and MOT 
certificate are in place for a licensed vehicle. 

LG(MP)A s57 

13.2 Insurance cover must be for a minimum period of 
four weeks.  A cover note or certificate of insurance must 
be produced to the Licensing Section pri
[...]
capacity must exceed 2 litres. 

7. The vehicle must not be designed or adapted as a 
personnel carrier, mini bus, people mover or other like 
vehicle.

98



 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

  
 

HEALTH AND SAFETY LAW ENFORCEMENT PLAN 2012-13 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has responsibility for the enforcement of health and safety in private 

sector businesses in the Borough.   
 
1.2 This report sets out the basic framework within which a mandatory service is 

provided.  It provides details of the work plan for 2013-2014 and the outturn for 
2012/13 in Part 2 .The work plan for 2013-2014 was seen and approved by Members 
at Committee on 1 May 2013 and suggested amendments have been incorporated.  
The Enforcement Plan is required for Bracknell Forest to comply with Section 18 of 
the Health and Safety at Work etc Act 1974.  

 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1  That the Committee  
 

i)  approves for publication the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 
2013-14  
and 

ii)  notes the outturn report for 2012-13 as set out in Part 2 
 

 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Plan sets out how the Council will seek to work with businesses comply with 

health and safety requirements and work in conjunction with the HSE.   
 
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
4.1 None.  The production and publication of an annual Enforcement Plan is a legal 

requirement. 
 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 When it comes to workplace safety there are effectively two main regulatory arms: the 

Heath and Safety Executive (HSE) and Local Authorities (LA’s).  Within Bracknell 
Forest enforcement is a function undertaken by staff within Regulatory Services.   

 
5.2 Progress against the Plan is monitored as an operational indicator and the Council's 

performance in relation to health and safety enforcement is reported bi-annually to the 
HSE.  The Executive has powers to inte
[...]
ing 2012-13:  
 

121



 

19 

• Electricity Safety 

• Gas Cylinder Safety 

• Accident Investigation Training 

• Asbestos 
 
The courses have enabled officers to further develop their knowledge and understanding in 
these areas and have assisted in identifying and tackling specific issues identified. For example, 
officers were able to provide detailed guidance to a local business that uses lasers for cosmetic 
purposes, and a local ‘open-farm’. Greater awareness of gas safety issues in catering has 
enabled identification of some issues, which have led to enforcement action where those risks 
were significant. Such actions have secured the safety of both employees and customers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

122



Unrestricted 
  

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 

  
 

HOUSE TO HOUSE COLLECTIONS 
Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report is brought to the Committee following an item raised in matters rising at 

the meeting on 1 May 2013 when members were advised of a decision by the 
Cabinet Office to allow an appeal by a textile collection company upon the refusal of 
Cardiff City Council to issue a House to House Collection Licence.  

 
1.2   The report further informs members on the grounds and reasons for the decision and 

makes recommendations on how this decision should influence the policy presently 
adopted by Bracknell Forest to assess the granting of such applications.      

 
2 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees: 

 
i) That the current requirement for 80% of the proceeds of the collection to 

go to the charity be retained 
 

ii) That officers review the information on the Council’s website to ensure 
that residents receive clear information on local options for the recycling 
of textiles and other goods to assist residents make informed choices.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Like many other Councils in the country the decision of the Cabinet Office means that 

we have to reconsider our present practice. This is not considered to be a good 
decision when it comes to the interests of the contributing public as they would no 
longer be assured that the bulk of the revenue raised goes to the good cause they 
are supporting rather than the collecting organisation. The law, as submitted in 
paragraph 5.2 below, allows a Local Authority to make a decision on the amount to 
be used for a charitable purpose with an appeal mechanism to the Secretary of State. 
The decision by the Secretary of State is final in respect of the Cardiff applications, 
although a judicial review may have been considered. 

      
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Council could accept applications where the percentage of proceeds that go to 

charity match those within the cases mentioned.    
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The House to House Collections Act 1939 governs the licensing of collections for a 

charitable purpose. The Council is the licensing body and subject to certain 
provisions the Licensing Authority must issue a licence upon receipt of an application.  
Failure to have a licence when carrying out a collection is a criminal offence. 

 
5.2 A Licensing Authority may refuse to grant a licence where, amongst other matters: 
 

Agenda Item 10

123



Unrestricted 
  

 

i) the total amount likely to be applied for charitable purposes as the result of the 
collection is inadequate in proportion to the value of the proceeds as per section 
2(3)(a);  

 
ii) remuneration which is excessive in relation to the total amount aforesaid is likely 

to be, or has been, retained or received out of the proceeds of the collection by 
any person as person section 2(3)(b). 

 
5.3 Where a Licensing Authority refuses to grant a licence they are required to give 

written notice to the applicant of the grounds.  The applicant has a right of appeal to 
the Secretary of State and their decision shall be final. 

 
5.4 In response to an appeal by Pen Y Bont Ltd to a decision by Cardiff City Council to 

refuse an application for a House to House collection the Cabinet Office upheld the 
appeal and instructed Cardiff City Council to issue a licence.  This decision was also 
followed in a further appeal by Support Hollies Schools Ltd against a further decision 
by Cardiff City Council.   It may have been possible for Cardiff City Council to seek a 
Judicial Review of the Secretary of State decision through an application to the High 
Court.  Such applications are generally expensive in terms of legal costs.  Cardiff City 
Council decided not to take such an action. 

 
5.5 Pen Y Bont Ltd and Support Hollies School Ltd are both commercial textile collection 

companies who organise collections on behalf of charities.  Plastic bags containing 
the details of a named charity are posted through residents’ letter boxes and then 
collected a few days later by the collection company.  These goods are then recycled 
in various ways and revenue generated. The charity receives a proportion of those 
proceeds.  In the cases mentioned above the proportion of the proceeds donated to 
the charity on previous occasions was less than 9% and in one instance 6.4%.   

 
5.6 The Cabinet Office has said that “having considered evidence from the commercial 

collectors, the charity and the local licensing authority, we did not regard the costs 
involved in carrying out these collections as unreasonable.  Without these collections 
we would see thousands more tonnes of textiles going to landfill rather than being 
reused or recycled, and charities throughout England and Wales would be deprived 
of much needed income. If people want to maximise the amount that goes to a 
charity, an alternative would be to take their goods directly to their local charity shop.” 

 
5.7 Our current policy is to refuse applications which do not meet an 80% proceeds to a 

charitable cause criteria.  Given the Cabinet Office
[...]
sudden, unexpected or questionable increase at the conclusion of the journey 

Agenda Item 11

127



Unrestricted 
 

 
2.5 Reponses to the consultation process which was carried out between January and 

the 15 March and 24 responses were received.  There were 2 responses from 
members of the public who supported the removal of the surcharge, and 1 who 
supported the retention of the surcharge. The 21 responses from members of the 
trade were against the removal of the surcharge as they argued that this would make 
such vehicles economically unviable.  

 
2.6 It should be noted that hackney carriages are not the only suppliers of vehicles 

available to carry more than four passengers.  Presently Bracknell Forest has 182 
licensed private hire vehicles, of which 51 are able to carry five or more passengers. 

 

 

Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Laura Driscoll, Licensing Team Leader, 01344 352517 
laura.driscoll@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 

128



Unrestricted  

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 10 OCTOBER 2013 
  

 
DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT AND ALCOHOL LICENSING 

Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 

 

1 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 This report highlights further deregulation of entertainment licensing which took effect 
from 27 June 2013, and proposed further changes to the Licensing Act 2013.  

 
2 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
2.1 Further to the deregulation implemented last year as a result of the Live Music Act 

2012 (the 2012 Act), additional changes have been made by the Licensing Act 2003 
(Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013 (the 2013 Order).  

 
2.2 The effect of the 2012 Act and the 2013 Order is that the following activities are no 

longer licensable when they take place between 08:00 and 23:00 on any day:  
 

• A performance of a play in the presence of any audience of no more than 500 
people 

• An indoor sporting event in the presence of any audience of no more than 1000 

[...]
tion for a licence and the annual fee to be applied 
from 1 April 2014. 

 
2.7 The 1983 Act sets out the main provisions that apply to the contracts between a park 

owner and the resident, for example, site rules, pitch fees, transfer or selling of the 
homes.  These are civil matters between the resident and park owner and have 
commonly been the subject of many of the disputes between parties.  The 2013 Act 
looks to better define the parameters under which these agreements will operate and 
where necessary decide if disputes arise.  They do provide an increased level of 
protection for park home residents. The RPT is able to assist residents with queries 
on these matters.  

 
2.8 It is anticipated and hoped that regulations will be published in the future such that a 

licence holder who consistently breaches the civil provisions can be considered as a 
person unsuitable to hold a licence, such actions being undertaken by the local 
authority. 

 
2.9 A final significant change, which came into effect together with changes mentioned in 

Para 2.7 on 26 May 2013, is contained with the Caravan Sites Act 1968 (the 1968 
Act) where, under section 3, “protection of occupiers against eviction and 
harassment” further offence provisions are provided for a site owner who knowingly 
or recklessly provides information or makes a representation which is false or 
misleading in a material respect.  The Local Authority is responsible for the 
enforcement of these provisions. 

 
 
Background Papers 
Mobile Homes Act 2013 
https://www.gov.uk/park-mobile-homes 
  
Contact for further information 
Robert Sexton, Head of Regulatory Services: 01344 352580 
robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

134


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	L&S Cttee minutes 15.05.13

	6 Face to Face Direct Debit Collections: Site Agreement
	06b PFRA Revised Site Agreement Annex A
	06cPFRA Revised Site Agreement Annex B

	7 Fees and Charges
	07b Fees and Charges 14-15 Annex A

	8 Review of Taxi Guidance Notes
	08b Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions Annex A

	9 Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan
	09b HS Law Enforcement Plan 2013-14 Annex

	10 House to House Collections
	11 Hackney Carriage Surcharge
	12 Deregulation of Entertainment and Alcohol Licensing
	13 Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013
	14 Mobile Homes Act 2013



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
10 OCTOBER 2013 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Brossard, Brunel-
Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Kensall, Porter and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
Councillors Mrs Barnard 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 1 May 
2013 and 15 May 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  

There was no notice of public speaking. 

8. Face to Face Direct Debit Collections: Site Agreement  

The Committee considered a report that sought approval of a revised version of the 
agreement held with the Public Fundraising Regulatory Association (PFRA) which 
controlled face to face direct debit collections in the street in Bracknell Forest. 
 
It was noted that there had been some concerns around collections particularly in the 
Sandhurst and Crowthorne areas. If members of the PFRA contravened the 
agreement they would face a penalty points scheme governed by the PRFA, which 
could lead to enforcement action if necessary. It was noted that the vast majority of 
collections were carried out by members of PFRA. 
 
The Agreement set out designated areas where collections could take place. It was 
confirmed that whilst the town centre demolition was taking place, collectors were 
unlikely to undertake collections in some of the designated areas such as Charles 
Square as there would be very little footfall in this area. 
 
It was noted that paragraph 5.4 (ii) of the report needed to be amended to read 
‘Change the minimum distance between fundraisers from 3 metres to 5 metres’. 
 



 

It was RESOLVED that the PFRA site agreement at Annex A of the agenda papers, 
be approved.   

9. Fees and Charges  

The report before members asked them to consider the proposed fees and charges 
for licensing matters for 2014/15 and save for the fees for Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire to agree that these proposed fees go forward for consideration as part of 
the Council fee setting process. 
 
The fees for Hackney Carriages and Private hire were subject to a different statutory 
process. The proposals followed the corporate advice save for Home to School 
where it was reported that a significant part of the renewal process was carried 
outside of the department by the School Transport team under other arrangements 
and the fee structure avoids double charging. 
 
It was noted that page 31 of the agenda papers should refer to DBS checks and not 
CRB checks. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) save for the private hire operator, hackney carriage, home to school and 
private hire vehicle licence fees, that the Committee recommend to the 
Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex A of the agenda 
papers, be put forward for public consultation. 

 
ii) the Committee agreed that the proposed charges for operators and 

vehicle licence fees be: 
a) advertised 
b) if no objections are received, implemented as of 1 April 2014; or 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at their 

meeting on 9 January 2014.   

10. Review of Taxi Guidance Notes  

The Committee considered a report that sought approval to undertake consultation 
on an amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document.  
 
It was reported there were two main amendments to the current scheme, these were: 

i) page 50, paragraph 11.10 this now specified the minimum percentage of 
light that must be transmitted through tinted windows of licensed vehicles. 
It was reported that this was amended to ensure the safety of vulnerable 
people travelling in licensed vehicles, to ensure the driver could see 
adequately and to ensure that the maximum number of passengers in a 
vehicle were not being exceeded.  

ii) page 66, paragraph 30.5 this ensured that licence holders had a base 
within the borough. 

 
It was reported that the trade would be consulted on these matters and then officers 
would report back to Committee with comments and proposals to ratify the Guidance 
Notes. 
 
It was noted that light transmission from tinted windows would be measured by the 
Council’s testing garages.  
 



 

Members asked that page 51, paragraph 11.11 be amended to read: ‘As of 11 

October 2013, where currently licensed vehicles have factory tinted/privacy glass 
fitted and are able to provide documentary evidence of this, they will remain licensed 
until the vehicle reaches the maximum licensable age in accordance with the existing 
age of vehicle policy.’ 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) approved the amended Guidance Notes and Conditions document at 
Annex A of the agenda papers with the inclusion of the amendment 
detailed above and recommended the document be put forward for 
consultation 

 
ii) asked that officers bring back a report to the next meeting on the results of 

the consultation 

11. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan  

The Committee were asked to approve the publication of the Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan for 2013-14 and note the outturn report for 2012-13 as set out in 
Part 2. 
 
It was reported that the Committee had already had sight of the bulk of the report; the 
main amendment was on p.116 which set out performance for the previous year.  
 
In response to members’ queries about the capacity to take on the apparent 
additional workload in the coming year, it was reported that regulatory services were 
resourced such that the service capacity brought it into the lowest quartile nationally. 
As reported in the ECC Service Plan Regulatory Services was not resourced as a 
high priority and officers would find the year ahead challenging.  
 
It was reported that the low number of prosecutions in the borough reflected that the 
majority of businesses generally were compliant. Businesses on the whole, 
responded well to Improvement Notices, they took on board advice from officers and 
put it into practice, negating the need for prosecutions. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) approved for publication the Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan for 
2013-14 and note the outturn report for 2012-13 as set out in the Annex in 
the agenda papers. 

12. House to House Collections  

This report was brought to the Committee following an item raised at a previous 
Committee when members were advised of a decision by the Cabinet Office to allow 
an appeal by a textile collection company upon the refusal of Cardiff City Council to 
issue a House to House Collection Licence. 
 
The report further informs members on the grounds and reasons for the decision and 
makes recommendations on how this decision should influence the policy presently 
adopted by Bracknell Forest to assess the granting of such applications. 
 
The Committee agreed that if collections were being undertaken for a charity, the 
majority of this money should continue as now to go to the charity concerned at least 
80% should be passed on to the charity by the collector.   



 

 
Members noted that Cardiff City Council had not pursued a judicial review and that 
the result of a judicial review would have been note worthy. 
 
It was RESOLVED that;  
 

i) the current requirement for 80% of the proceeds of the collection to go to 
the charity be retained 

 
ii) officers review the information on the Council’s website to ensure that 

residents receive clear information on local options for the recycling of 
textiles and other goods to assist residents to make informed choices. 

13. Hackney Carriage Surcharge  

The Committee noted the information report. 

14. Deregulation of Entertainment and Alcohol Licensing  

Members expressed concerns that community venues would not require a licence 
between 08.00 and 23.00; they asked that officers bring back another report with 
further detail around how these events were to be hosted by the organisation who 
owned the premises.  
 
Once this was clarified it would also be important to get the message out to 
community venues around the changes in licensing arrangements. 

15. Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013  

The Committee noted the information report and commented that they hoped that this 
legislation would make it easier to deal with repeat offenders. 

16. Mobile Homes Act 2013  

The Committee noted the information report.  
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


